## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANC	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	A		
		Name	Execution Date
Gary R. McLuen			02/14/2013
			02/20/2013
Daniel R. Baker			02/19/2013
Joseph N. Logan			02/20/2013
Gregory C. Stalcup			02/18/2013
Daniel E. Gerbec			02/18/2013
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	uropro Techno	logies. Inc.	
	12 River Nine I		
	Modesto		
	CALIFORNIA		
	95356		
PROPERTY NUMBERS To	otal: 1	Numbe	er
Application Number: 13571			
CORRESPONDENCE DAT	ГА		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be se</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	4085309700 jowens@hol Haverstock & 162 North W	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessf</i> u lp.com & Owens LLP	ul.
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		NPTI-00701	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jonathan O. Owens	
502238988			PATENT REEL: 029852 FRAME: 0831

502238988

## REEL: 029852 FRAME: 0831

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E.</u> <u>Gerbee</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD

Date of execution of application: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Filing Date: August 21, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571,254

WHEREAS, <u>Neuropro Technologies</u>. INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA <u>95356</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE. TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assigners had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assigners further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

	inty R. McLuen		2/14/2013 Date
В	enjamin J. Remington		Date
D	aniel R. Baker		Date
Jc	oseph N. Logan		Date
U	regory C. Stalcup		Date
D	aniel E. Gerbee	<u></u>	D
			Date
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF			
On	before me		a potenti publici portenella ancora d'Cara Da Ma

On \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, a notary public, personally appeared <u>Gary R. McLuen</u>, <u>Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E. Gerbec</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEAL

Signature of Notary Public

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Gary R. McLuon, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E.</u> <u>Genber</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD

Date of execution of application: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Filing Date: August 21, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571, 254

WHEREAS, Nouropro Technologies, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 25356, hereinafter reforred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entre right, tide and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assigners have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do soll, assign and transfer unto sald Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assigners further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assigned's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

BJ Remany for une	Dato
Benjamin J. Remington	2/20/R013 Date
Daniel R. Baker	Date
Joseph N. Logan	Date
Gregory C. Stalcup	Dato
Daniel B. Gerbec	Date
STATE OF	
Onbcfore me, <u>Benjamin J. Remip gton, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Danie</u> evidence to be the person(a) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and in bis/her/their authorized espacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instru- person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	, a notary public, personally appeared <u>Garv R. McLuen</u> , <u>E. Gerbec</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory i acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the	

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

SEAL

Signature of Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 029852 FRAME: 0834 844 200 PATENT ŗ

WHEREAS. WE, <u>Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E.</u> <u>Gerbec</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

#### BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD Title of Invention:

Filing Date: August 21, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571,254 Date of execution of application:

WHEREAS, Neuropro Technologies, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE. TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, tile and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assigners had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignce, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

Gary R. McLuen	Date	
	Date	
Benjamin J. Remington	Date	
Doull	19 FEB.13	
Daniel R. Baker	Date	
Joseph N. Logan	Date	
Gregory C. Stalcup	Date	
Daniel E. Gerbee	Date	
STATE OF WA		
STATE OF WA. COUNTY OF KING.		
On	a notary public, personally appeared Gary R. McLuen.	
Benjamin J, Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stall avidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within i	cup and Daniel E. Gerbec who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same	
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within r	instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sne/they executed the same	

isfactory the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEAL

Signature of Notary Public

012 DOB +00:13

Attorney Docket No.: NPTI-00701

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E.</u> <u>Gerbec</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent:

# Title of Invention: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD

Date of execution of application: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Filing Date: <u>August 21, 2012</u> Serial No.: <u>13/571.254</u>

WHEREAS, <u>Neuropro Technologies</u>, <u>INC.</u>, a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assigners had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assigners further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

Gary R. McLuen	Date
Benjamin J. Remington	Date
Daniel R. Baker	Date
Joseph N. Logan	Date
Gregory C. Stalcup	Date
Daniel E. Gerbec	Date
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
On	, a notary public, personally appeared <u>Gary R. McLuen</u> , aniel E. Gerbee who proved to me on the basis of period

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exceuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

SEAL

Signature of Notary Public

Date

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Gary R. McLuen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan. Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E.</u> <u>Gerbec</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: BONE FUSION DEVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD

Filing Date: August 21, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571,254 Date of execution of application:

WHEREAS, <u>Neuropro Technologies</u>, <u>INC.</u>, a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modesto, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignce as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignce, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

Gary R. McLuen Benjamin J. Remington Date Daniel R. Baker Date Date Joseph N. Logar 2-18-2013 Gregor Daniel E. Gerbec Date STATE OF COUNTY OF before me, a notary public, personally appeared Gary R. McLuen, Benjami J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Gregory C. Stalcup and Daniel E. Gerbec who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the On

person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEAL

Signature of Notary Public

WHEREAS, WE, Garv R. McLaen, Benjamin J. Remington, Daniel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Greaory C. Stalcup and Daniel E. Gerbee, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the belowidentified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: BONE FUSION DÉVICE, APPARATUS AND METHOD

Date of execution of application: Filing Date: August 21, 2012 Serial No.: 13/571.254

WHEREAS, Neuropro Technologies, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located at 7442 River Nine Dr. Modeato, CA 95356, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirons of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW THEREFORE. TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer into said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Leners Parent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granued on the same in the Unned States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignce as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest this thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereinto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

A.3	N N A 7		
Cary	R. McLuen	Date	
Bonío	min J. Remington	Date	
reago	anos s accounter	1 - 2 x 3 1 tu	
	÷		
Danie	A.R. Baker	Date	
	•		
Josep	h N. Logan	Date	
Greg	ory C. Stalcop	Date	
11 10/1	$f_{1}$ , $f_{2}$ , $f_{2$		
4TX 6		FEB 18, 2013	
- ATTX	N.E. Gerbee		
( Same		(Vare	
	1		
STATE OF	°		
2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
COUNTY OF	: 		
On	hefore me,	, a notary public, personally appeared <u>Gary R. Mel</u> ry C. Staleup and Daniel E. Gerbee who proved to me on the basis of satisfa e within instrument and acknowledged to me that he sheftbey executed the	Lucn.
Benjamin J. Remington, Dar evidence in he the person(s)	mel R. Baker, Joseph N. Logan, Grego whose name(a) is (and unberrihoid to th	ry C. Staleup and Daniel E. Gerbee who proved to me on the basis of satisfa a number incommon and an analyzing the method by the basis of satisfa	chiry
an inscher filten authorized et	machivites), and that by his/her/their si	ignature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of whice	sanic Shifte
person(s) acted, executed th	e instrument.		
l certify under PENALTY C	FPFRUCRY under the laws of the St	ate of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and concert.	
		WITNESS my hand and official scal.	
1 2	5 2		
SEAL	:		
		Signature of Notary Public	
:			

### **RECORDED: 02/21/2013**

## PATENT REEL: 029852 FRAME: 0838